

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

IN RE PLATINUM-BEECHWOOD LITIGATION

Civil Action No.
1:18-cv-00658

MELANIE L. CYGANOWSKI, AS RECEIVER,
BY AND FOR PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT
OPPORTUNITIES MASTER FUND LP,
PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT
OPPORTUNITIES FUND (TE) LLC, PLATINUM
PARTNERS CREDIT OPPORTUNITIES FUND
LLC, PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT
OPPORTUNITIES FUND INTERNATIONAL
LTD., PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT
OPPORTUNITIES FUND INTERNATIONAL (A)
LTD., and PLATINUM PARTNERS CREDIT
OPPORTUNITIES FUND (BL) LLC,

Civil Action No.
1:18-cv-12018

Plaintiffs,

v.

BEECHWOOD RE LTD., *et al.*,

Defendants.

**MEMORANDUM OF LAW OF DEFENDANT PB INVESTMENT HOLDINGS, LTD.
IN SUPPORT OF ITS MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

- I.** SUMMARY1
- II.** INTRODUCTION2
- III.** RELEVANT FACTS3
 - A. Structure and Governance of PPCO3
 - B. PPCO Restructuring.....5
 - C. PBIHL8
- IV.** ARGUMENT9
 - A. PBIHL Did Not Have Actual Knowledge10
 - B. PBIHL Did Not Substantially Assist14
 - C. The Receiver Cannot Establish the Primary Violations of Her Aiding and Abetting Claims as a Matter of Law17
 - D. The Receiver’s Claims are Barred by the *In Pari Delicto* Doctrine and the *Wagoner* Rule20
- V.** CONCLUSION.....24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

<i>Abu Dhabi Commer. Bank v. Morgan Stanley & Co.</i> , 888 F. Supp. 2d 431 (S.D.N.Y. 2012)	11
<i>AHT Corp. v. BioShield Techs., Inc. (In re AHT Corp.)</i> , 292 B.R. 734 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	11
<i>Akhtar v. JPMorgan Chase & Co.</i> , 2019 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 4835 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. Sept. 5, 2019).....	11
<i>Anderson v. Liberty Lobby, Inc.</i> , 477 U.S. 242 (1986)	10
<i>Beck v. Manufacturers Hanover Trust Co.</i> , 820 F.2d 46 (2d Cir. 1987)	10
<i>Bullmore v. Ernst & Young Cayman Islands</i> , 20 Misc. 3d 667, 861 N.Y.S.2d 578 (N.Y. Sup. Ct. 2008) .	20
<i>Celotex Corp. v. Catrett</i> , 477 U.S. 317 (1986)	10
<i>Cobalt Multifamily Inv’rs I, LLC Shapiro</i> , 857 F. Supp. 2d 419 (S.D.N.Y. 2012).....	20
<i>Cromer Fin. Ltd. v. Berger</i> , 245 F. Supp. 2d 552 (S.D.N.Y. 2003).....	12
<i>Diduck v. Kaszycki & Sons Contractors, Inc.</i> , 974 F.2d 270 (2d Cir. 1992)	14
<i>Dubai Islamic Bank v. Citibank, N.A.</i> , 256 F. Supp. 2d 158 (S.D.N.Y. 2003)	16
<i>Fraternity Fund Ltd. v. Beacon Hill Asset Mgmt., LLC</i> , 479 F.Supp. 2d 349 (S.D.N.Y. 2007).....	10
<i>In re Agape Litig.</i> , 681 F. Supp. 2d 352 (E.D.N.Y. 2010)	11,16
<i>In re Eugenia Vi Venture Holdings, Ltd.</i> , 649 F. Supp. 2d 105 (S.D.N.Y. 2008).....	18
<i>In re ICP Strategic Income Fund, Ltd.</i> , 568 B.R. 596 (S.D.N.Y. 2017).....	22
<i>Jaramillo v. Weyerhaeuser Co.</i> , 536 F.3d 140 (2d Cir. 2008).....	9, 10
<i>JP Morgan Chase Bank v. Winnick</i> , 406 F. Supp. 2d 247 (S.D.N.Y. 2005).....	14
<i>Kaufman v. Cohen</i> , 307 A.D.2d 113, 119, 760 N.Y.S.2d 157 (1st Dep’t 2003).....	18
<i>Kirschner v. KPMG LLP</i> , 15 N.Y.3d 446, 938 N.E.2d 941, 912 N.Y.S.2d 512 (N.Y. 2010)	20, 21, 22
<i>Kolbeck v. LIT Am.</i> , 939 F. Supp. 240 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	14
<i>Lerner v. Fleet Bank, N.A.</i> , 459 F.3d 273 (2d Cir. 2006).....	18
<i>Lippe v. Bairnco Corp.</i> , 230 B.R. 906 (S.D.N.Y. 2016).....	18
<i>Mazzaro De Abreu v. Bank of Am. Corp.</i> , 812 F.Supp. 2d 316 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	10,14
<i>Meisel v. Grunberg</i> , 651 F. Supp. 2d 98 (S.D.N.Y. 2009).....	18
<i>Picard v. HSBC Bank PLC</i> , 454 B.R. 25 (S.D.N.Y. 2011).....	20
<i>Renner v. Chase Manhattan Bank</i> , 2000 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 8552 (S.D.N.Y. June 14, 2000).....	16
<i>Sheridan Broadcasting Corp. v. Small</i> , 19 A.D.3d 331 (N.Y. App. Div. 2005).....	11
<i>Silvercreek Mgmt. v. Citigroup, Inc.</i> , 346 F. Supp. 3d 473 (S.D.N.Y. 2018)	16
<i>Trott v. Platinum Mgmt. (NY) LLC</i> , 2019 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 104562	9, 21
<i>U.S. v. Bestfoods</i> , 524 U.S. 51(1998).....	12
<i>Wexler v. KPMG LLP</i> , 2014 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 1488 (N.Y. Sup. Ct., April 1, 2014).....	19

Rules

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(a).	9
